Currency risk is the risk presented by movements in the value of items denominated in foreign currencies due to
movements in exchange rates. It is BinckBank’s policy not to take active foreign-exchange trading positions. Currency
positions can therefore only arise as a result of the facilitation of brokerage transactions by customers. The policy is to
hedge currency positions arising from operating activities on the same day they occur. The Treasury department hedges
currency positions during the day up until 22:00 hours. Currency positions arising after 22:00 hours are hedged on the
next subsequent trading day. BinckBank considers this risk on currency positions to be acceptable. The reason for this is
that the vast majority of transactions in foreign currency are in USD. Since most of our customers have a US dollar
account, these currency positions are settled in the customer’s account and therefore BinckBank has no foreign
currency exposure. No materially significant profits or losses on the hedging of currency positions were recognised in
2012. Results on currency positions are discussed by the treasury committee on a monthly basis.

x € 1,000 Period of 1 year Period of 2 years Period of 1 year Period of 2 years
Scenario 31-12-2012 31-12-2012 31-12-2011 31-12-2011
200 bp shift 1,956 14,972 64 7,365
100 bp shift 978 7,486 32 3,683
-100 bp shift (762) (4,023) (1,503) (7,068)
-200 bp shift (1,049) (4,702) (1,922) (11,250)

84

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

12

Capital requirement for market risk
The capital requirement for market risk is expressed under Pillar I (market risk) and Pillar II (interest-rate risk). BinckBank
reserves capital for foreign currency risk under Pillar I. At year-end 2012, the capital requirement for currency risk was €
0.1 million (2011: € 0.1 million). BinckBank held capital for the interest-rate risk in the investment portfolio at the end of
2012 in an amount of € 1.5 million. The capital reserve declined as a result of a reduction in the duration of the
investment portfolio from 0.82 years as at 31 December 2011 to 0.67 years at year-end 2012.